

SC No. 28873/2016
FIR No.106/2016
PS Maurice Nagar
State vs. Naveen Uppal @ Sunny

25.02.2026

Present: Sh. Gyan Chandra Soni, learned Addl. P.P. for State.
Sh. Mukesh Kalia and Sh. Chetan Pangas, Ld.
Counsels for the accused Naveen Uppal @ Sunny.
Accused Naveen Uppal @ Sunny in person on bail.
PW-33 SI Sandeep is present through VC.

PW-33 SI Sandeep is not produced physically before the present Court today despite directions.

The reply to notice DIG Prison regarding production warrants against SI Sandeep is not received back nor the process is returned.

In view of which Bailable Warrants be issued against SSP Rohtak Surender Bhorla for a sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of the like amount through IG Rohtak for NDOH.

The DIG Prison despite service has not returned the process neither sent the PW-33 SI Sandeep on production warrants for PE.

Let Bailable Warrants be issued against DIG Prison Rohtak for a sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety of the like

-2-

amount through CJM Rohtak concerned to explain that why he is not produced the accused SI Sandeep despite service.

Matter is accordingly be listed for PE on **30.03.2026.**

(Joginder Prakash Nahar)
ASJ (FTC)-1, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/25.02.2026